

No. 01-332

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF INDEPENDENT SCHOOL
DISTRICT NO. 92 OF POTTAWATOMIE COUNTY, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

LINDSAY EARLS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

GREGORY G. GARRE
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

LEONARD SCHAITMAN
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
The Fourth Amendment does not prohibit the school district’s random drug-testing policy	11
A. As in <i>Vernonia</i> , the privacy interests of students subject to testing are greatly diminished by the school setting and activities in which they have chosen to participate	12
B. The “intrusion complained of” in this case is, if anything, less significant than in <i>Vernonia</i>	15
C. The court of appeals erred in concluding that the government concern in this case is of a different constitutional dimension than the one in <i>Vernonia</i>	17
1. The policy’s application to non-athletes does not render the government concern any less significant	17
2. The school district was not required to allow drug use at Tecumseh to worsen before adopting its policy	20
D. Under a proper balancing, the school district’s drug-testing policy is reasonable and thus constitutional	25
Conclusion	26

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Board of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch.</i>	
<i>Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	24
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	10, 12, 22
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987)	11
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> ,	
489 U.S. 656 (1989)	11, 12, 21, 24, 25
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	13
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> ,	
489 U.S. 602 (1989)	11, 12, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 498 F.2d 496 (2d Cir. 1974) ...	15
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S.	
646 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	7, 11, 12, 13, 15
The Safe and Drug-Free Schools and Communities	
Act of 1994, 20 U.S.C. 7101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
20 U.S.C. 7102(2)	17
20 U.S.C. 7116(b)(2)(C)	1
Miscellaneous:	
Centers for Disease Control, <i>Youth Risk Behavior</i>	
<i>Surveillance—United States, 1999</i> , 49 <i>Mortality</i>	
Weekly Report 14 (June 9, 2000)	2
Office of Nat'l Drug Control Policy, <i>Nat'l Drug</i>	
<i>Control Strategy: 2001 Annual Report</i> (Jan. 2001)	
	2-3
Office of Applied Studies, Substance Abuse &	
Mental Health Servs. Admin., <i>Nat'l Household</i>	
<i>Survey on Drug Abuse Report</i> (Nov. 9, 2001)	
	3, 22
Public Health Service, Nat'l Institutes of Health,	
<i>Monitoring Future: Nat'l Results on Adolescent</i>	
<i>Drug Use</i> (2000)	
	2
